Adjusted Operating Margin% 17.9% 18.7% (80) bps 13.4% 16.0% (260) bps

4th Quarter Full Year

Constant

FX(%)*

Constant

FX(%)*

18

Flow Control Division:
2020 Bookings and Sales

* Constant FX represents the year over year variance assuming 2020 results at 2019 FX rates
  Gross bookings and sales do not include interdivision eliminations

Note: Prior period Sales comparisons are impacted by the accounting revision detailed in the Form 8-K Flowserve filed on November 5, 2020.

191 236 -19% -21% 792 955 -17% -17%

74% 79% (500) bps 74% 77% (300) bps

67 63 6% 4% 274 286 -4% -4%

26% 21% 500 bps 26% 23% 300 bps

222 258 -14% -16% 812 970 -16% -16%

76% 78% (200) bps 77% 78% (100) bps

69 72 -5% -5% 246 269 -9% -8%

24% 22% 200 bps 23% 22% 100 bps

Bookings Mix

OE

AM

Sales Mix

OE

AM

4th Quarter Full Year

($ millions) 2020 2019 Delta (%)
Constant

FX(%)*
2020 2019 Delta (%)

Constant

FX(%)*

19

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Note: Reconciliation includes the impact of the accounting revision detailed in the Form 8-K Flowserve filed on November 5, 2020.

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018
(Amounts in millions, except per share data) As Reported (a) Adjustments As Adjusted

Sales 3,835.7$   -$   3,835.7$

Operating income 227.7   (127.5)   (1) 355.2
Operating income as a percentage of sales 5.9% 9.3%

Other (expense) income, net (19.6)   (18.7)   (2) 0.9

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 156.4   (146.2)   302.6

Provision for income taxes (46.6)   36.2   (3) (82.8)

Tax Rate 29.8% -24.8% 27.4%

Net earnings (loss) attributable

to Flowserve Corporation 104.5$   (110.1)$   214.6$

Diluted earnings per share 0.80$   (0.84)$   1.64$

(a) Reported in conformity with U.S. GAAP

(1) Includes $53.9 million of realignment charges, $17.4 million of FPD divestiture write-down of assets, $41.2 million

   of Flowserve 2.0 transformation costs, $7.3 million of ASC 606 adoption costs and $7.7 million loss on sale of IPD business

(2) Includes $18.7 million of below-the-line foreign exchange impacts

(3) Includes tax impact of footnotes (1) and (2) and a $5.7 million tax benefit related to the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

20

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion

$ millions 2018 2019 2020

Cash Flow from Operations 190.8$   324.1$   310.5$

Capital Expenditures (84.0)   (75.7)   (57.4)

Free Cash Flow 106.8$   248.4$   253.1$

Adjusted Net Earnings 214.6$   274.5$   227.4$

Adjusted Free Cash Flow conversion 50% 90% 111%

Note: Reconciliation includes the impact of the accounting revision detailed in the Form 8-K Flowserve filed on November 5, 2020.

Organic Revenue Growth

$ millions 2018 2019 2020

Reported Revenue 3,835.7$   3,939.7$   3,728.1$

   Foreign exchange impact 31.0   (94.0)   (17.0)

Divestiture impact (41.2)   (31.0)   -

Organic Revenue 3,845.9$   4,064.7$   3,745.1$

Prior Year Reported Revenue 3,660.8$   3,835.7$   3,939.7$

Organic Revenue Growth 5.1% 6.0% -4.9%

21

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Note: Reconciliation includes the impact of the accounting revision detailed in the Form 8-K Flowserve filed on November 5, 2020.

(Amounts in millions, except ROIC) As Reported (a) ROIC Adjustments ROIC Adjusted As Reported (a) ROIC Adjustments ROIC Adjusted

Operating income 386.6$   (37.1)$   (1) 423.8$   250.3$   (119.8)$   (5) 370.1$

Provision for income taxes (75.5)   30.3   (2) (105.8)   (60.0)   24.5   (6) (84.5)

Net Operating Profit After Taxes 311.1$   (6.8)$   318.0$   190.2$   (95.3)$   285.5$

Allowance for doubtful accounts 53.4   (1.0)   52.5 75.2   (10.9)   64.3

Short- and Long-term debt 1,377.2   52.9   1,430.1 1,726.9   (174.8)   1,552.1

Total equity 1,772.3   (55.8)   1,716.6 1,762.8   4.8   1,767.6

Cash and cash equivalents 671.0   (25.6)   645.3 1,095.3   (212.1)   883.1

Average Invested Capital (3) (4) 2,532.0$   21.8$   2,553.8$   2,469.6$   31.2$   2,500.8$

Return on Invested Capital 12.3% 0.2% 12.5% 7.7% 3.7% 11.4%

(a) Reported in conformity with U.S. GAAP

(1) Includes $7.9 million of realignment charges, $28.0 million of Flowserve 2.0 transformation costs and $1.2 million for pension expense in excess of service cost

(2) Includes tax impacts of realignment and Flowserve 2.0 transformation costs. Also comprises $13.8 million of interest expense tax shield and $2.3 million for non-operating impacts

(3) Invested Capital is a two-year average of the current and prior year periods

(4) Average Invested Capital is the sum of allowance for doubtful accounts, short- and long-term debt, and total equity minus cash and cash equivalents

(5) Includes $82.1 million of realignment charges, $22.7million of Flowserve 2.0 transformation costs, $11.5 related to discrete asset write-downs

   and $3.4 million for pension expense in excess of service cost

(6) Includes tax impacts of realignment and Flowserve 2.0 transformation costs. Also comprises $13.2 million of interest expense tax shield, $2.0 related

   to discrete asset write-downs, $25.4 million related to Italian tax valuation allowance, $15.6 million benefit related to tax reform and $1.4 million for non-operating impacts

Note: Net Operating Profit After Taxes (NOPAT), Average Invested Capital and Return on Invested Capital (ROIC) are non-GAAP measures

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

22

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Note: Reconciliation includes the impact of the accounting revision detailed in the Form 8-K Flowserve filed on November 5, 2020.

(Amounts in millions, except ROIC) As Reported (a) ROIC Adjustments ROIC Adjusted

Operating income 227.7$   (126.2)$   (1) 353.9$

Provision for income taxes (46.6)   45.9   (2) (92.4)

Net Operating Profit After Taxes 181.2$   (80.3)$   261.5$

Allowance for doubtful accounts 51.5   3.8   55.3

Short- and Long-term debt 1,483.0   46.1   1,529.2

Total equity 1,632.0   13.3   1,645.3

Cash and cash equivalents 619.7   41.9   661.6

Average Invested Capital (3) (4) 2,546.9$   21.3$   2,568.2$

Return on Invested Capital 7.1% 3.1% 10.2%

(a) Reported in conformity with U.S. GAAP

(1) Includes $53.9 million of realignment charges, $17.4 million of FPD divestiture write-down of assets, $41.2 million of Flowserve 2.0 transformation costs, $7.3 million of ASC 606

   adoption costs, $7.7 million loss on sale from the divestiture of two FPD locations and related product lines and $1.3 million for service cost in excess of pension expense

(2) Includes tax impacts of: realignment, write-down of assets, Flowserve 2.0 transformation costs, ASC 606 adoption costs, and loss on sale.

   Also comprises $15.1 million of interest expense tax shield and $3.4 million for non-operating impacts